GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 352* TO BE ANSWERED ON: 05.04.2022

Domestic production of fertilizers

*352: SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(@) the quantum of fertilizers produced by the cooperative and public sector companies of the country during the last four years, company-wise and year-wise;

(b) the quantum of fertilizers required for the farmers annually in the country;

(c) the extentto which the domestic production meets the demand of fertilizers by the farmers during the said period, year-wise;

(d) the details and quantum of fertilizers imported during the said period, year-wise; and

(e) the steps taken by Government to minimise the dependence on import?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (e) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 352 TO BE REPLY ON 05.04.2022
REGARDING DOMESTIC PRODUCTION OF FERTILIZERS.

(a) The quantum of fertilizers produced by the Cooperative and Public Sector companies in the country during the last four years company-wise and year-wise are at Annexure.

(b) to (d): Requirement/ Demand, Production of Fertilizers and Import during the last four year are given below:-

Year Requirement/ Demand ( Fig. in LMT)
Urea DAP NPKs MOP
2017-18 298.00 98.77 98.19 33.90
2018-19 300.04 98.40 97.68 36.81
2019-20 335.26 103.30 104.82 38.12
2020-21 350.64 107.76 108.00 3551
Fertilizers Production* ( Fig. in LMT)
2017-18 24023 | 46.50 88.14 -
2018-19 238.99 38.99 95.15 -
2019-20 244 .55 45,50 93.34 -
2020-21 246.03 37.74 100.54 -
Import of Fertilizers( Fig. in LMT)
2017-18 59.75 l 42.17 4.99 47.36
2018-19 74.81 66.02 5.46 42.14
2019-20 91.23 48.70 7.46 36.70
2020-21 98.28 48.82 13.90 42.27

(*Production of NPKs includes Complexe Fertilizers & Ammonium Sulphate)

(e); The Government had announced New Investment Policy (NIP) — 2012 on 2" January, 2013 and its amendment on 7" October, 2014 to facilitate fresh investment in the urea sector and to make India self-sufficient in the urea sector.
Under NIP — 2012 read with its amendment, Matix Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd.(Matix), Chambal Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd. (CFCL), Ramagundam Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd.(RFCL) and Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited (HURL) have set up urea plants of 12.7 LMT per annum capacity each at Panagarh-West Bengal, Gadepan-Rajasthan (Gadepan-Ill), Ramagundam-Telangana and Gorakhpur-Uttar
Pradesh respectively.

In addition to above, revival of 1 closed unit of Fertilizers and Chemicals India Ltd. FCIL namely Sindri and 1 closed unit of Hindustan Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd.
(HFCL) at Barauni by means of setting up of new greenfield urea units of 12.7 LMTPA at each of the locations is also included under the NIP-2012 read with its amendment.
For the revival of Talcher unit of FCIL by setting up a new greenfield urea plant of 12.7
LMTPA an exclusive policy has been notified on 28" April 2021.
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The Government of India has also notified the New Urea Policy (NUP) — 2015 on 25" May, 2015 for existing 25 gas based urea units with the objective of maximizing indigenous urea production; promoting energy efficiency in urea production; and rationalizing subsidy burden on the Government. The implementation of NUP-2015 has led to additional production from the existing gas based urea units due to which the actual production of urea has increased by 20-25 LMTPA in comparison to the actual production during 2014-15.

Further, Cabinet in its meeting held on 21.05.2015 inter-alia approved setting up of New urea plant of 8.646 LMTPA capacity in the existing premises of BVFCL, which has been notified by the Department of Fertilizes Vide OM Dated 12.6.2015

DoF granted permission to Madhya Bharat Agro product Limited Unit-II,
Banda Sagar, MP for production of 1.2 LMT per annum of P&K fertilizers.

Paradeep Phosphates Ltd. has been granted permission to manufacture additional DAP/NPK complex to the tune of 8 LMT per annum utilizing the 2 trains of ZACL Goa Plant.

A new DAP/NPK Plant by RCF with annual capacity of 5 LMT and 5.5 LMT by FACT has been granted permission.

Govt. of India has notified Potash Derived from Molasses (PDM) under the

Nutrient Based Subsidy (NBS) scheme which is 100% indigenously produced fertilizer.
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_ Annexure
Quantum of fertilizers produced by the Public & Cooperative Sector Companies of the country during the last four years (2017-18 to 2020-21)
. Name of Fertilizers Fertilizer produced (Fig. in 'LMT")
Sl. No. | Name of the Company Plant location produced 2017-18 | 2018-19 J 2019-20 2020-21
Public Sector
1 Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizers Namrup-II Urea 0.58 0.58 0.46 0.02
Corporation Ltd. (BVFCL) Namrup-!I| Urea 2.12 2.29 1.10 1.299
Nangal-ll Urea 543 5.41 5.5 5.469
Panipat Urea 5.60 5.74 25.62 5.827
2 National Fertilizers Ltd. (NFL) Bhatinda Urea 5.63 5.84 563 B5.767
Vijaypur-| Urea 10.44 10.29 9.84 9.663
Vijaypur-I Urea 10.88 11.32 10.53 11.265
3 Fertilizers and Chemicals Udyogamandal | Complex & A/S 3.65 2.72 4.31 4.617
Travancore Ltd. (FACT) Cochin Complex 4.87 5.06 6.41 6.46
4 Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilizers Trombay Urea & Complex 9.19 9563 8.96 8.77
Ltd. (RCF) Thal Urea 20.61 19.84 20.22 19.124
5 Madras Fertilizers Ltd. (MFL) Chennai Urea & Complex 4.81 420 410 5.344
Cooperative Sector
Kalol Urea 6.02 6.02 6.02 6.237
Anola-I| Urea 8.96 11.22 12.20 11.044
Indias Earinois Bartilizsr Co Anola-Il Urea 9.31 11.18 10.87 11.772
6 . Phulpur-I| Urea 7.26 6.71 7.50 7.057
aperative Lid. JFFea) Phulpur-I Urea 9.55 10.48 12.16 10.641
Kandla DAP & Complex 20.29 19.23 23.27 22.834
Paradeep DAP & Complex 17.24 16.54 19.31 19.883
7 :(K"Fflgal_:‘(:%h)a’at' Co-operative Ltd. * | oy iy Urea 2254 | 23.42 23.31 23.234
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‘SATehT T BN, Scaleel’ & HaY H 05.04.2022 # 3 B S et UsT G@HT aRifha WA
HEAT 352+ & AET (F) & (5) & e F sfeataa Rawon|

(F): Tod IR g & SR U F Ty 3R adefas & fr sufaal grr scuriea e
& HUA-aR I GU-aR AT HeJeldeth A B

(@) ¥ (a): Tod IX av & S HEThdT/HIT, Fd] AT 3cuied 3R 3maa SR &ar

AT -
a§ RIS/ A ( s TewaAes )
i udy TS T3
2017-18 298.00 98.77 98.19 33.90
2018-19 300.04 98.40 97.68 36.81
2019-20 335.26 103.30 104.82 38.12
2020-21 350.64 107.76 108.00 35.51
SAP! PT ScUlGeT* (e Terwaer )
2017-18 240.23 46.50 88.14 -
2018-19 238.99 38.99 95.15 -
2019-20 244.55 45.50 93.34 .
2020-21 246.03 37.74 100.54 =
ST T AT (3iehS TAwALT )
2017-18 59.75 4217 4.99 47.36
2018-19 74.81 66.02 5.46 42.14
2019-20 91.23 48.70 7.46 36.70
2020-21 98.28 48.82 13.90 42.27

(*TaUIF & Scues # AT 39t 3T 3AATA gethe onfdrer &)

(5): THR o IRAT &7 #H aAv 9 & A aaa 3R IR &4 & 9Ra T cAAR
gl & fow 2 SAad], 2013 @ a8 @ AfY (vasmsdn)-2012 AR 7 ocER, 2014 @
sHth GAya fr arwon fr oAff| U HAtue & | ufdsd TAdmsdr - 2012 & ded, dAfHw
wieossd Uz &fAmen ROffies (ARow), dua wiéassd ds Fffwea fafdes (FroeheiTer), TAVSH BiceTssd Us hifhed fAfAes (FIRTHHTS) 3N Rerde 38t U W s (TE3RUd) 3 $AE: UENe-URH §ine, asue-weredre (-, TATEA-TAIMAT 3R TREYL-3a UG A Uedeh A 12.7 wolwaad! ufd av &faar & JRam aag Tuifta foed B
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ST & JfaRen, Bicager Us Sffwen R fdes (vwdmsten) &1 1 dg 3hrs ATA:
Riedr 3R Rgraw wiiaged U Hfdmen i (Tavredve) & s ffud 1 9g 15
¥ UAF TAT W 12.7 TAGHANU I T8 MNAhres IRAT SHhisAT HI FATTAT & AegH &
Wﬁsﬁsﬂaﬁmﬂﬂa%wammam%ﬁ-zmzaﬁa%?rarrﬁmﬁw—mw%l 12.7
TATHENT H UF AT dahres INAT WIT FAMT A THHIIETA I Jorad s & geeER & fw 28 e 2021 @ ve AW N afdgfEa & a1 ¥

HRT TAN o Tagell gRAT Sculed & SEAA aXe; AT Sculael 3 il G&ial @l agrar
&), 3R TWER W TSEEadl & A IR e $ 33F W Aleer 25 I anaiRa
IR swsal & T 25 7, 2015 B A5 gRAT Af (TEd) - 2015 M ARAYRT H
w2015 & erfeaad ¥ Alser i smaRa Ifwr s @ AR Scuea gan ®
fSrEs RO 2014-15 & G U aFdad Scaied G qoar # JRAT F adfad seuee H
20-25 TeTHEHT T gig T B

= fafe, #A#sd S 21.05.2015 & @IS AU dodb F 3T Il & WYY
ddowdiee & FlsEr TRER F 8.646 ToASIT &THAT & AT ARET FAF hT FATTAT DT AT Forlr &, o0 st faomT gy e 12.6.2015 & ahrailerd w0 gRT AR fohar arn gl

i R & Few AR o veae RbRs gfe-|, o @R, A @ devess sRa @
U @ 1.2 TOUHE Scutge B HFAf &l

URIET Giehed fAfAes @ Ssvdvd ar teie @ 2 ¢l @1 3uEeT wiedh ufd ad 8
TATHET AR Sud/ v AT sRE & WHor f At & 7S

FRUETF ERT 5 TAUTHE 3N THUAIE §RT 5.5 TSUACT dI dMfleh &HAT dlel Th =T Srudy/ T Teie @Y T & IS &

IR T o Y & urta dern(@@va), S 100% T@eell ®U F IScuTicd 393d &, P diudh Tea 3R TorEedN (T The & ded Jfagfad e &l

* %k ¥ ¥
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oo ar af (2017-18 @ 2020-21 aF) & R U i WA 3N Teard & & HulRat

BRI ScUrfee et fr A
- Searied ScaTfee 3R (i ‘Tewadl o)
ok AT BT ATH SR P
FUH 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 2020-21
CiE:]
Adstieles 87
FEgT Aol wieagay | AFw- || g 0.58 0.58 0.46 0.02
B i aArersa-| | | e 2.12 2.29 1.10 1.299
(rfrawmedioer) ' ' ' '
ATE- || R 5.43 5.41 5.75 5.469
S : areATer gir 5.60 5.74 5.52 5.827
2 wfeoar IR 5.63 5.84 5.63 5.767
fafes (vauwue)
fersrargz-| L] 10.44 | 10.29 9.84 | 9.663
ferqR-11 | i 10.88 11.32 | 10.53 | 11.265
RIS U BT SANTHS ST DI 3.65 2.72 4.31 4.617
3 | FrauieRr s T/Tg
(THTHEY) T AT 4.87 5.06 6.41 6.46
ST el = (L) ST 3 9.19 9.53 8.96 8.77
4 | wiéoTsert Rfdes GIEC
(IRHTF) U i 20.61 19.84 20.22 | 19.124
5 ki AeeTs AT S 4.81 4.20 4.10 5.344
fafs (waeTe) fafaa
eI &
&ellel IR 6.02 6.02 6.02 6.237
3tierer-| pEe) 8.96 1.22 12.20 | 11.044
3tfere-| | i 9.31 11.18 10.87 | 11.772
RIS BT BieageN | Horgy-| T 7.26 6.71 7.50 | 7.057
6 | Ar-3imfea Rfes org-| | R 9.55 10.48 12.16 | 10.641
) GOET) Sl i 20.29 19.23 23.27 | 22.834
EGIEG) '
URIET gaﬁr 17.24 16.54 19.31 | 19.883
7 ﬁmﬁlga:)m R afe 22.54 | 23.42 | 23.31 |23.234
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Rajeshiji, put your first supplementary.

SHRI K.R.N RAJESHKUMAR: Hon'ble Deputy Chairman sir, first | thank you
Members of this august House and the hon. Ministers because my guestion is reached,which is at Sl. No.7.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Give your thanks to all your colleagues.

SHRI K.R.N RAJESHKUMAR: Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister
whether the Indian agricultural sector would face the impact arising out of the hostilities between Russia and Ukraine, which are expected to push up the prices and availability of Potash, a key component used in the manufacture of fertilizers. If so, what are the steps intended to be taken by the Government ?

oft WA G : A SUHHTIRT FEIE ), H TS AR | 99 Ue T 3R R a9 &
R 1 SITRTET BT TS §, T URT & [h1 B (Usel ATt W IR B
Ao St o oft, Afte gae A= gae w3t o R AIET S & g § vl
TP YR & [T Bl TE T89T T WET S0 R Saxve SUT BRI 81 597 et Y
31T aTeft XET 3R W% Hat! & fTY WRA WRBR A1 wR 9T Alal Sif & Ao
g ARTge | Had! g drdl e fb el @l o5 e J81 gl 78iey,
g H feedstock @ BT TR W UTE AT 9T B, AAfh 4R WHR 34 &1 & oy
gforeg & foh T #1989 o1 © X8 €, S9! Hd W fHard o1 S

SHRI K.R.N RAJESHKUMAR: Sir, the Indian Farmers Fertilizers Cooperative Limited (IFFCO) is the largest producer of fertilizers as of now. It was under the Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilizers. That is the relevant Ministry. Logically, IFFCO should work under the Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilizers for better execution. Why has the Ministry decided to transfer this organization to the Ministry of Cooperation ?

it Wrdd a1 : AT UGl A8iEd, IFFCO W Ue Bi-siRfed 9aes © 3R
SHIfOIY 98 S Haey # &M oxdl T, (o] 9Rd SRR & faen Few & sidva &
SN THEIUH &b 3MYR TR 89 production &Yd & 3N S0 4R =¥l & d8d &1 &9
T BT ad B

it BT 9IS O ;. G110 SUHTUT ABISY, Ha Wil 3 H1h) fee o # Sahm)
AR I IE & foperm H Ud fertilizer factory, Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizer
Corporation Limited &, foa@! gfwe 119 2 &5 81 &1 &, I 3 & oY 89R Hon.
Finance Minister = 100 RIS $UY &I T Udho faT T, I oot 1 a1 gamm? Aveft
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Ifre T 8 | 98 Huel g5 g1 AT, wafe aief-gw § wicager @t amgid
FHR ATl I8 GHATH fertilizer HU &1 THBT I 1T 2 GBI gHI 51 T 3 F foTq ST 100 PRTS BUT &, THPT T GIAT 3R J[HE 4 Hd AT ERIT?

sft W Ga1 ; A SUFHTIRT 818, BVFCL &1 [l & oy 89 S2d New
Urea Policy & 3Ta¥Td 2198, 2015 1 permission &1 8, T 3 Y & S0 U 91X A1e]
PR TP |

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, the NUP 2015 was brought with the objective of maximising indigenous urea production, promoting energy efficiency in urea production and rationalising subsidy burden on the Government. While rationalising the subsidy burden on the Government, will it not be transferring it on the shoulders of farmers?
Already, the farmers are suffering by not getting due and genuine prices for their produce and the input cost has also increased. When the subsidy has been reduced and the burden is on the shoulders of farmers, will you consider the problems faced by the farmers because of the hike in the price of feedstock 7

sft wrea odl : SUFHTIN J-IS\ICM, &Y New Urea Policy P I maximising indigenous urea production, promoting energy efficiency T Hel NED A 9| %Tﬁ
S AT I & AEX 25 U gas-based projects =M fhd &1 81 §TdT gas-based ¥ convert RS ﬁqﬁﬁﬂ gl W(ATYTH)... 3R 319 2014 SIS compare
&, T T 35 20 ¥ 25 g Hifod T SeUTa STl 537 &

A SR BT W2 I8 & o feedstock &1 BT g+ &1 dofg O fearl &
SUR A I 3F G A § I I A8 § (6 AG] WHR fat f grew |
fopaT T & SHUR TSl el gg+ I, FIh 2021-22 & goic H g% dud BE H 83,548
PNIS BUYU NG T 2, oifeh Se=3Md Alche B 94T feedstocks B HIAT ga+ & 915
IRT THR, TR AT S & Agcd Tl TXBR = RE & IS AT B 9T B
1,62,072 BRI BUT B 2T, ffdhd foral & SR 917 981 s+ 32T 59 1 8
9 ATl & ol A ol 91el & gl URede o W sarer Oy vy 81 g fa
731 S 7 9% d8d 1,09,242 RIS ©UT 2 8, 59 forv § g 9=} meigar o1
IS ST I8l &) TA goic | 3D T8d [Usel OTd 9 25,694 FRIS TUT STE]
&1 wraer fFar 21 3FR 39 1ol Wl B1d gadl §, 1 1w Al ot &) TRbR e
R {5 BTd # e 81 e 1T, H 9E foeary feeran g
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sft ST fRuTE : SywwUfY Aeiey, § 99 use 1 99 99 & W 5 S B
9% forg g7 ]dr g % < 959 WR S RGN d8 81 1Y 9, I2F Id]
U7z §1 X FTe] BNk (BT & Siia+ H GLaTel! o &1 B 5T B

HEIGY, H STU% A W AR A7 St § S 9 § 5 TREgR # 9
WIS HRE I9 PR AR 8, FIT 3T AP =ATe], HRal DR [HAF] B THI TR R
AT H SR 1 BT BIH PRI 7

it wTed a1 : IUFHTIRT FEIEd, TRETR WG SR BIax] # =1e] 81 gl § 3R
3V SHH WIS TR Tt ¥eT 21 89 NIP iR NUP & T8d Sd+ wiicd sHey WS [y
2 dTfds 297 TN & HIHS A AN 9911 319 ITet fa=1 9 297/ Y id 1,04,000 NG
Mo e gRAT &1 IR BN IR gAR fHamT &1 (f¥8a ©9 @ indigenous production et

it SuuTafe ; oo W= 353.
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